for 64.3% of interest-bearing financial liabilities at the Group level and 65.0% at the Company level.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

46

Exposure to interest rate risk

 Telekom Slovenije Group  Telekom Slovenije

EUR thousand  31.3.2021 31.12.2020  31.3.2021 31.12.2020

 Financial instruments with variable
interest rate

 Financial receivables  0 0   0  0

 Financial liabilities  146,154 147,654

146,154  147,654

 Net financial liabilities  146,154 147,654   146,154 147,654

The table does not include financial instruments that do not bear interest or instruments bearing a fixed interest
rate, as the latter are not exposed to interest-rate risk. Financial liabilities whose interest rate is hedged against
a rise in the EURIBOR are also not included.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis for a change in an interest rate on the reporting date with respect
to the profit of the Group and Company. All other variables are constant in the analysis.

Interest rate risk table

31.3.2021  Interest rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group  Telekom Slovenije

 EURO   +100 bp   -209  -209

 EURO   -100 bp   -692  -692

2020  Interest rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group  Telekom Slovenije

 EURO   +100 bp   -202  -202

 EURO   -100 bp   -692   -692

Euribor interest rate values

Euribor Value as at 31 March 2021 Value as at 31 Dec. 2020 Change in %

6-month -0.513 -0.523 1.91

Capital management
The key objectives of managing the capital of the Group and Company are ensuring capital adequacy and thus
long-term solvency and financial stability in an attempt to secure the best possible credit rating for the financing
of operations, and ensuring the continued development of the Group and Company, and thus the achievement
of the highest possible value for shareholders.

The Group and Company use the net financial debt to equity and equity to total assets ratios to monitor changes
in capital. The Group’s net financial debt includes loans received, finance leases and other financial liabilities,